ORDINANCE NO. 63-75

CITY OF CENTERVILLE

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Leaved Thomas on the 21st day of 1975.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 105, PUBLIC CONTRACTS, CENTERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That Section 105.01 of the Municipal Code, AUTHORITY OF MANAGER; COMPETITIVE BIDS is hereby amended as follows:

- (a) The City Manager is authorized to make any contract, purchase supplies, material or provide labor for any work for the City involving an expenditure of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500).
- (b) When an expenditure for any purpose mentioned in subsection (a) hereof exceeds two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500), [Council shall by ordinance or resolution authorize and direct the City Manager to make such expenditure, take bids and make and execute all necessary contracts according to the procedure hereafter set forth.] the City Manager shall take bids and the Council shall, by resolution, authorize and direct the City Manager to make and execute all necessary contracts and to make such expenditures according to the procedure hereafter set forth.
- (c) The authorization contained in subsections (a) and (b) hereof shall include but not be limited to contracts involving the joint purchase of supplies, materials and labor with other jurisdictions, and regional authorities, provided, however, that with respect to the City Manager's authority under subsection (a) hereof requiring no bids, he shall not have the authority to bind the City to any contract with another jurisdiction or regional authority if the City's joint or several liability thereunder may exceed two thousand five hundred dollars (\$ 2,500).

Section 2. That Section 105.02 of the Municipal Code, ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS is hereby amended as follows:

The City Manager shall cause the advertisement for bids to be published once each week for not less than two weeks nor more than four weeks, in a newspaper of general circulation within the City.

Section 3. That Section 105.03 of the Municipal Code OPENING OF BIDS is hereby amended as follows:

The City Manager or his designee, at a time specified in the advertisement, and during business hours shall open bids [at 12:00 noon] in the Municipal Building on the last day for filing them, which shall be at least seven days after the last published notice for bids, and may be longer than seven days if so specified in the notice. The City Manager or his designee shall publicly read the bids.

Section 4. Section 105.04 of the Municipal Code, BID SPECIFICATIONS, shall remain unchanged.

 $\frac{\text{Section 5.}}{\text{OF REJECTION}} \quad \text{That Section 105.05 of the Municipal Code, RIGHT}$

The City Manager and/or the City Council [reserves] shall have the right to reject any and all bids or parts of bids, and to waive irregularities.

Section 6. That Section 105.06 of the Municipal Code, AWARD $\overline{\text{OF BID}}$ is hereby amended as follows:

The [City Manager] City Council shall award the bid to the lowest and best qualified bidder meeting the specifications as set forth herein. The City Manager, [and] when duly authorized, shall make and execute a written contract with [such lowest and best bidder.] the bidder specified by Council.

Section 7. Section 105.07 of the Municipal Code, EXCEPTION TO COMPETITIVE BIDS shall remain unchanged.

Section 8. This ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS zist day of _______

hill land

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 6275, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, in the 2154 day of 1975.

Clerk of the Council

Approved to the rewith excitacharter c

> Robert Recognition Municipal Attender